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RESPONSES TO UNANSWERED QUESTIONS/COMMENTS 
Hahamongna Watershed Park Advisory Committee (HWPAC) 

Meeting of 7-28-2020  
(corrected 9-22-2020) 

 
The following were submitted by Hugh Bowles during public comment: 
1. The signs at the project site show an image of what the project will look like when 

done. There is a stream flowing through something resembling an alpine 
meadow.  If PWP under the Arroyo Seco Canyon Project are diverting all flows 
below 25 cubic feet per second into spreading basins. 
 
The flows depicted will only occur when flows are around 10 cubic feet per 
second. 
 
When will this image designed to create a positive image of the completed 
project ever occur? 
 
Response from PWP:  PWP is not familiar with the depiction that is being 
referenced, but the comment appears to be making an assumption on what 10 
cfs looks like and questioning the frequency of this occurring.  Commenter should 
understand that there are several sources of water below PWP’s diversion that 
outlet to the HWP, aside from flows remaining in the Arroyo Seco after 
diversion.  Additionally, even with the projected increase in diversions resulting 
from the Arroyo Seco Canyon Project, the majority of Arroyo Seco flows will 
remain in the stream.  
 

2. The project plans to turn Johnson Field into a wetland. When will Johnson Field 
ever be wet if PWP are extracting all flows below 25 cubic feet per second into 
spreading basins? 
 
Response from LACDPW:  The plan for Johnson Field will include the 
establishment of riparian willow woodland and mulefat scrub that will be planted 
throughout the reconfigured basin. Johnson Field will not directly connect to the 
main wash in the arroyo and it is not expected to be a wetland that supports 
cattails and other plant species typical of very wet areas. Rather, the culvert that 
drains the adjacent neighborhoods will be redirected into Johnson Field and a 
meandering channel will be formed to direct flows through the area. Low areas 
will be formed where water can percolate into the soils, which will allow some 
areas to stay wet longer. Precipitation and runoff will be the water sources that 
primarily feed the vegetation planted in Johnson Field. Irrigation will be used 
initially to get the vegetation established. 
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3. The City was alerted in February 2020 that the easement allowing LACFCD to 
operate a dam in the Arroyo Seco states, “Flood Control shall have no rights to 
enter City lands” to remove vegetation. What steps is the City taking to enforce 
this requirement. Recommendation is the City either do all vegetation removal 
itself in accord with the easement, or set up a permitting process with public 
review that Flood Control apply for permission to remove vegetation. 
 
Response from LACDPW: The Los Angeles County Flood Control District 
(LACFCD) worked with the City of Pasadena and residents to develop a Project 
that was consistent with the City's Hahamongna Watershed Park Master Plan to 
re-establish flood protection and to include much needed habitat restoration for 
the Park.  The LACFCD conducted many presentations to the Hahamongna 
Watershed Park Advisory Committee on the Project's development and 
addressed concerns raised by the Committee and public.  The City also issued a 
letter supporting the habitat restoration work within the Park on June 19, 2018  
  
In addition, the Project’s Environmental Impact Report (EIR) included the Project 
description, impacts, and mitigation measures to be conducted. During the EIR's 
public comment period, resident, organizations, and agencies were able to 
review and comment.  The City of Pasadena also provided favorable 
comments.  The EIR was then certified and the Project approved by the Los 
Angeles County Board of Supervisors.  
 
 

The following was asked by commissioner Tim Martinez: 
Will the HWPAC have the chance to ask more questions about the Arroyo Seco 
Canyon Project?  

 
Response from HWPAC Liaison:  Yes, PWP will be providing a project update at the 
9-22-2020 meeting of the HWPAC.  
 
 
The following comment/question was asked by commissioner Daniel 
Rossman: 
What has been the coordination between the City and the Angeles National Forest 
as a part of the Upper Arroyo Seco Habitat Enhancement Plan? Commissioner 
Rossman offered his experience in assisting in this matter. 
 
Response from HWPAC Liaison: PWP will provide further information in response to 
this question at an upcoming HWPAC meeting.  Offer to assist is noted. Thank you. 
 
 
The following was asked by commissioner Tim Martinez: 
Can the topic of the La Canada High School Parent Drop-Off in HWP be placed on a 
future meeting agenda? 
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Response from HWPAC Liaison: Yes. Noted and it will be suggested for the 
November 2020 agenda.  
 
 
 
The following was asked by commissioner Cindy Schnuelle: 
Can funds that go into the City’s General Fund from Arroyo Seco revenue sources 
be targeted to fund Arroyo projects, such as the various projects needing funding in 
the HWP Annex?  
 
Response from HWPAC Liaison: Staff is still seeking a response and will provide a 
reply as soon as possible.   
 


